
• • 

• 

• 

• 

* .. 

V-3 

l\JBLIC UTILITlffl <X.«HlSSION OF THE Sl'ATE OF CALlroRNIA 

Copy fo/: JID3OWTION NO. V-3}U 
.,/ Orig. and copy 

to Executive Director ---- FN AWATION & CCMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Im..liGH/SIDl'Io."f: Water Utilities 
DATE: f.ay 7 J t 996 

Director 
---- Ntlnerical File 

Alrhabetical File 
~--- Accounting Officer 

R~§O.!!UT!ON 

COAST SPRINGS WATm COMPANY (CSii). ORDm AUTHORIZING 
A GmrnAL RATE ntCREASE moOOCING $10,020 OR 22. 3Of, 
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL ro.vmuE. 

emI, by draft advice letter received by the Water Utilities Branch {Branch} on 
August 19, 1985. has requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A 
and Section 45~ of the Public Utili ties Code to increase rates for water 
service by $22,140 or 5O.W. CS'fl estimates that their 1935 gross revenue of 
$43,860 at present rates would increase to $66,o:x> at their proposed rates and 
would provide a rat.e of return of 12.51~ on rate base. CSW currently serves 
about 215 metered customers in the unincorpOrated term of Dillon Beach, lI.arin 
County, 20 miles west of Petall..l:!!la. 

The present rates have been in effect since September 9. 1931, prrsuant to 
Resolution No. W-2873 which authorized a general rate increase. A Safe 
Drinking Yater Bond Act (SIItffiA) loan repa.yment surcharge authorized in 
D.85-O}-061 has been in effect since June 5, 1m. 
The Branch nrule an independent analysis of cs-i's mmna.ry of earnil'lgJ. Appendix 
A shCMS emf's and the Branch's SU!"ilffia.l'ies of earnillg3 at present, fe.}uested and 
adopted rates. The differences between emf's and the Branch's S\l!!DtU'ies of 
earningl are in operating revenue. operating expenses and rate base. 

The difference in estimates of operating revenue at present rates is due to 
different estimates of customer growth and water use per customer. The 
difference in the estimates of cusrorrers results from the Branch's use of later 
data not available to CS'i at the time its estirrate was made. CSWls estimate of 
vater use per customer is la..er ttlBJi the Branch's because cs-vl included 199) 
billit1f13 in its calculation of average consumption, a year when the utility did 
not bill for a full 12 months of consumption. 

The differences in estimates ot operating expenses are in prrchased p<Ner, 
total MToll, contract work, office supplies, accounting and le~J general 
expenses, office rental, balancing accounts, depreciation and payroll taxes. 

-1-



• • 

• 

• 

• 

The Branch's estimt~ of plrchased p.:Ner is l(Her than CSWls. This difference 
is due to the Branch's use of the latest pover rates. 

• 

CS'Ii1s estimate of total pE\yroll is $20.420 and includes employee labor, office 
salary, and ~nt salary. CS"Ills estimate is 38.~ hi~er than the $14,700 
total "NT011 amount adop~ed in the 1931 general rate case and represents an 
average annual increage of about~. In li~t of negligible annual cu.stOlOOr 
grO"rlh (less than ,~) and the moderating trend in inflation since the last 
rate case. the Branch considers CSil's estimte to be excessive. The Branch's 
estimate of $\7,700 is 2O.O;t above the amo.mt last authorized in 1931 and is 
based on labor inflation factors found. reasonable by the Research ,Branch of the 
Evaluation and COmpliance Division (mo). 'lbe Branch spread its total wroll 
estimate into the employee labor, office salary, and ~oent salary 
categories using the same ratios proposed by CfM. 

CSW' s estiI!late of contract work is hi~er than the Branch's and is an average 
of the recorded amoont.s for the two years, 19}} and 1984. The Branch's 
estinate is based on the aver8€13 of recorded expenses for five years. 19» 
throo.g)1 1984. adjusted for inflation by the previously mentioned labor 
inflation factors. CS'II's recorded expenses have fluctuated considerabley over 
the last several. years and the Branch believes that the use of five years of 
data provides a broader base on which to make a more reliable estimate. 

rnw's estimate of office supplies is hiEtter than the Branch's and is an 
average of the last two years expenses. The difference results from the 
Branch's use of a five year average (1m - 1984) adjusted for inflation using 
the non-labor escalation factors f<.JU1l'i reasOnable by ~'s Research Branch. 
GSW's recorded offices supplies. similar to its recorded contract work, has 
varied si~ificant1y over the last several years. For this reason. the Branch 
believes its use of five years data provides a more reliable estimte than 
CSW's use of two years of data. 

GSW's estimate of accounting and legll expenses is $3.640 versus the Branch's 
estimate of $1.'00. ~ne difference is due to the Branch's different vi~ of 
certain 1e~ and consultant fees included in cmt's estimate. The $2,140 in 
le~ fees, excluded by the Branch for ratemaking. relate to CSW's 
incorporation and. to the recent SDWBA loan. 'The 1e@! fees for incorporation 
are alreaay included as inta.J\..~b1e plant in accordance with proper Commission 
accounting procedures. 'rne intangible plant account contains all fees paid to 
federal. or state governments for the privilege ()f inoorporaticn and 
expendi tures incident to or~izing the corporation, and like other plant is 
included in the rate base. The 1e~ fees related. to the SIMBA loan have 
already been accounted for in the loan. CSW's estimate also included an 
ongoing consultant fee of $600 for filing non-rate-case advice letters. 'rhe 
Branch reviewed the record of such filiTlg;J by CS'1l over the past several. years 
and notes that on the average abo..1.t three are made per year. These filil1&3 are 
simple a.id should require no more than a fe-Ii hours to prepare. The Branch 
estimates that $2(X) is a reasonable amount for this acti vi ty. 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

'i'he difference in general expense estim.ws is due to the Branch exoluding from 
its estimate the cost.s of pJ.blications which are not related to CSV' a 
operations and adjustiM employees benefits to refleot its lv.-or estimate of 
total NToll. 

CS'Il's estimate for office rental is $,,6<:0 and is the sam anount as recoN~ 
In the annual reports :for 1933- and 1934. CSil's office is a single room In the 
ovner's h(.'Q3. The Branch believes that $3-.(0) represents a reasonable rental 
and Is comparable to the rent JXrld ,for similar srece In }/aarin County. 

Balancing accounts for ¥:\}'Toll, ad valorem taxes and p.I.rChased lXNer vere 
ordered by the Comission to be established for emf in Resolution No. v-2627 , 
effeotive Vay " 19». SUch acoounts are established in conformance vith 
Section 792.5 of the Public Utility Code and are to provide a meohanism :for 
accornodaUng increases or decreases In expense i \ems "'"hleh are beyond the 
control of a utility. Because cmt is an ermer-operated small utility, vith 
most of its labor costs }:aid to the ovner and within the control of the 
utili ty, the Branch believes the labor balanoing account shOuld be 
discontinued. The Branch's estimated Wldereollection for this acoount is 
$1,630. The Branch rccoornends that it be amortized over three years, which is 
the time betveen general rate case filillg3. For rawmaking, the Branch 
allocated the $1,630 to the three ~oll accoonts, e;nployee labor, office 
salary, and management salary using the same ratios prorosed by CSil. 

The difference in depreciation eXpense estimates is due to emf improperly 
accounting for contributions in its estioate. 

P88I'oll tax estioates differ because of the differences in the estimates of 
total }X\yroll. 

The difference in the rate base estimates is due to differences in the 
estimtes of plant. depreciation reserve, advances, contribltions and working 
cash. 

For its plant estimte, CSW used an incorrect beginning-of-year balance :for 
January 1, 1% wich differed from the correct amount shown in its annual 
report. 'This fact along with the. Branch's use of later data on plant additions 
and retirements atXOUnts for the difference in plant estiElates. 

CSW's estLmate of depreoiation reserve differs f~ the Eranch's estimate as a 
result of differences in the estimate of plant and the error 1n t.he 
depreciation calculation relat~d to contributed plant, discussed previously. 

CS'W's estimate of advances is $8,030 versus the Branch's estimate of $1,140. 
~his lar~ difference is attributable +,0 ~ failing to exclude certain 
advances that had been converted to contrib.ltions in 1935. 

The difference in c6ntrirutions is due to an error by cmI in caleulatil'lg t.he 
amount of depreciation that should be charged asainst contributions. 

The difference in working cash is due to differences in the eat1.Irated eXpenses. 

CS'f( requested a rate of return of 12.51~. This is hil?Jler than the 10.15~ to 
11.2S;t rate normally reeoonended by lO)'s Finance Branch. CS' .... ·s request was 

-3-



• 

• 

basP.d on the fact that 1t had obtained two htf1l-Interest loans for operating 
funds and nooded a ht~er rate of return to N for these loons. The Finance 
Branch has reviewed CSW's capitalIzation and has reoornnended a rate of retum 
of 12.,u~. 

emf vas Infonood about th~ Branch'a differing view of revenues, expenses. rate 
base. and rate of return and has stated that it accept.s the Branch's estima.tes. 

A notice of the proposed rate Increase v-as !!ailed to each custorer on A~t 
22, 1935. 'l\io resp:mses were received. One cust«oor objected to the frequency 
of rate increases. ~e other objected to the recent SIfIl'BA loan because sys~ 
improvements are paid for by the customers rut become the property of the 
utility. 

The Branch drafted a letter of reply t.o both customers who vrote to the 
Coov!tission about this increase. It explains the C<x!nission's aotion and yill 
be mailed after this resolution is signed. "The draft letter is attached as 
Appendix E. 

.. 

Field investigltioriS were made on April t1 and A\®lSt t4. 1% by a member of 
the Branch. Visible portions of the water system .... ere inspected. pressures 
checked. customers and company employees intervieW'ed, and methods of operations 
checked. 'The investigfltion indicated that CSil 1 s system is in compliance yith 
the requirements of the Ooonission's General Order to}. Rules Governing Water 
Service, and that service is satisfactory. There are no oot.standing CQr'J!lission 
orders requiring system improvements. According to the California Department 
of Health Services there are no current water quality problems. 

CS'W's rate structure conforns to the Cocrlission's !DOdel rate structure of a 
service charge, a 3(X) cubic-feet first block and an inverted tail block. The 
increase to the service charge and the quantity blocks are approxif!lately equal 
to the overall system increase of 22.~. l'.onthly bills for a typical . 
residential customer will increase from $15.67 to $19.15 yithout the SDWBA loan 
surcharge and frO!Il $23.47 to $26.95 with the surcharge. A comparison of the 
present and the Branch recocrnended rates is shown in Appendix C. 

The Branch reCO!!iOOnds that the Commission authorize an increase of $\0,020 or 
22.3Qt which would increase the estimated annual revenue from $44,930 at 
present rates to $54.950 at rec<:.Jl:!nended rates contained in Appendix B. 

'rhe Coonission's opinion, after investigfltion by the Branch is that: 

a. The Branch's recoocended Su!linary of Dlrni~ (Appendix A) is reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

b. 'i'he rates reco:rmended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

c. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's estimate are 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

• d. CS'i should discontinue its payroll balancing aooount. 

THE ca-WSSI(h~ FINDS that the present rates are, for the future. unjust and 
unreasonable and the increased rates. heteby authorized, are justified. 

-4-



K-) • t 

1'1 IS RfS)LVID thAti 

1. Authority is granted \!Mer Publto Utilities Code Section 454 for coo.st 
Sprinss Water COmpany ~ fUe &.n advice lettJ)t Incorporating th~. Su:trary Of - / 
Earnings and revised rate schedule attached to this resolution as Appendices A v' 
and B, res~t1vely. and concurrently to cancel the preSently effeotive rate 
Sct.edule No. IA •. &tell fiUll8 shall comply with General Order 96-A. ,,/ 

2. COast Spr1~ Yater ComP9nY shall discontinue Us payroll balanoi l'l8 
account. -

,. The effective date of tho re'iised rate schedules shall be the date of 
filing. 

4. '!'his Resolution is effect! ve today. 

I certify that this resolutiOn was adopted by the Public Utilities COmoissl6n 
at its re~ar meeting on 1I.ay 7. 1936. ilie fol1<r .. ing Co.:nissloners approved 
It: 

DONALD VIAL 
President 

VICTOR CALVO 
PRISCILLA C. GREW 
FREDERICK R. DUDA 
STANLEY W. HULETT 

Commissioners 

-5-

\-l f~ A-.L..r-tv,~~\-l-
,/ 

Acting ~ecutive DirectOr t/ 



• APPDIDIX A 

OOASl SPROOS lIATm OOMPA.'fi 

$~Y OF FJ.RNINGS 
{»JUmted Year 1936} 

: Utility F.stioat~ : Branen Estimte<I I 
: t>i'esent: Requested: Present I Requesteil: • • 

Item : Rates : Rates : Pates • Rates : Ado,Eted: • 

Operating Revenue $4~,860 $66,0)) $44,930 $67,610 $54,950 

Operating Expenses 
Purchased P<Ner 2,200 2,200 1,9CO 1,9(:0 1,~ 
Dnployee labor 1,750 1,750 1,571 1,5TI 1.571 
om Yatcrials 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 
Contract Work 2,920 2.920 2,600 2,60:> 2,60:> 
Office Salary 4,120 4,120 ~,689 3,689 3,6a} 
l'@nt. Salary 14,550 14.550 1 },f/j7 '~.057 13.(1)7 
Office SUppUes 1,760 1,760 1,640 1.640 1,640 
Insurance 2,950 2,950 2,m 2,m 2,950 
A~tg. J I.eFPl 3,640 3,640 1,100 1,100 1,100 
General Expenses 1.440 1,440 1 t 110 1,110 1,110 

• Vehicles 1,440 1.440 1,440 1,440 1.440 
Office Rental. ~,600 ~.600 },o:x> 3.CCO 3,(0), 
Balancing Accts. 2.500 2,500 0 0 0 

Total Expenses S45,® $45,050 S36,16} $36,163 $36,163 

Depreoiation 5,18} 5,183 4.400 4,400 4,400 
Property Taxes 740 740 740 740 740 
Pa.yroll I£axes 2,240 2,240 2,<XX) 2,0:0 2.@ 
Incorre Taxes 200 2,640 200 5,020 2,060 

'lotal Deductions $53,413 $55,853 $4~,503 $48.}2} $45,363 

Net Revenue {$ 9.553} $10,147 $ 340 $18,470 $10,19:) 

Rate Base 

Average Plant 19),487 19).487 192.020 192,020 192,020 
Average Depr. Res. 93,150 9},l5Q 96,960 96,960 96.960 
Net Plant lJI,}Yl cn,3}7 95,060 95,060 95,060 
Less: Advances 8,030 8,030 1,140 1,110 1,140 

Contrirutions 19,69) 19,69) 24.200 24,200 24,200 
Plus: Working Cash 11 ,260 11,260 7,350 7,350 7,350 

Yat'ls. & Suppls 250 250 250 250 250 

Rate Base $81,127 $8\,127 ~7J240 $;17,240 m,240 

Rate of Return (lOOs) 12.51~ \ .85~ 24.m 12.41~ • 1 Payroll balancing 9.C¢ount allocated. to employee labor, office salary and 
management salary, to be amortized over three years. 



• 

• 

• 

APPllIDIX B 
(Page I) 

Schedule No. tA 

Ah."WAL ODfOOL HmmID smvIC'E 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered water servioo furnished on an annual basis. 

Trnru:roR,( 

Dillon Beach and vicinity. located approxil!lawly 4 miles west of TOoales, 
V.arin County. 

RATm 

Annual Service Charge 

FOr 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••. 
For 3/4-inch ffieter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-ioch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 

Quantity Rates 

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••• 
OVer 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••• 

Per lI.eter Per Year 

$168.60 
235.20 
352.20 
528.00 
007.00 

(I) , , 
I 
1 

(1) 

Per Meter Per l'..onth 

1.70 
2.55 



• 

• 

• 

SPIDIAL OOIDI'l'IONS 

APPmDIX B 
(Page 2) 

Schedllle No. 1A 

ANNUAL GmrnAL ME1'ffiID smYlCE 
(COntinued) 

1. 'The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve char~ vhich is applicable to 
all metered service and to which is to be added the monthly charge COmruted at 
the Quanti ty Rates. 

2. The charges for quantities of vater used may be billed monthly, bimonthly 
or quarterly at the option of the utility on a nonCU!1Jlllative, monthly 
c~~ption basis. 

}. 'rhe annual service charge applies to service during the 12-month (T) 
period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent resident 
of the area has lx.en a custooer of the utility for at least 12 months, he may 
elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to JX\Y prorated service chatg('S 
in advance at inle-rvals of less than one year (monthly. bimonthly or quarterly) 
in accordance with the utility's established billing periods. 

4. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion from flat (T) 
rate service, shall be the established annual service charge for the service. 
"-'here initial service is established after the fi rst day of any year, the 
portion of such annual charge applicable to the current year shall be 
deterrnJned by rnultip~ing the annual ct.ar~ by one thtee-hundred-si~-fifth 
(1/365) of the nU!llber of d83s rerraining in the calendar year. The 'balance of 
the ~nt of the initial annual char~ shall be credited aginst the charges 
for the succeeding annual periOd. If service is not continued for at least one 
year after the period of initial service. no refund of the initial annual 
charges shall be due the customer. 

(:00> OF APPIlIDIX B) 



• 

• 

• 

APPNIDIX C 

~'<PARI~ OF RATm 

A cocrparison of present and Branch'a reoommended rates' for metered servioe is 
shv..mb91ov: 

KRi'mID SOOICE 

Service Q)arge: 

FOr 5/8 x ~/4-1nch mater •••••••••••••••••••• 
For }/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
FOr '-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1ooh lOOter •••••••••••••••••••• 

Quantity Rates: 

First 3CO eu.ft •• per 100 eu.ft 
Over m eu.ft. , per tOO cu.ft. 

............. 
• •••••• I ..... 

Per Meter Per Month 
Present Recommended 
Rates~ Rates1 

$1'.50 
16.00 
24.00 
36.00 
55.00 

$14.05 
19.60 
29.35 
44.00 
67.25 

Comparison of month~ customer bills at present and Branch recommended rates' 
for 1935 test year for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter is shown belov: 

U~ Presen~ Re~nded Amount Percent 
100 eu.ft. Bills Bills Increase Increase ---

0 $11.50 $ 14.05 $ 2.55 22.1 
} (avg) 15.67 19.15 }.48 22.2 
5 19.85 24.25 4.40 22.2 

10 30.30 37.00 6.70 22.1 
15 40.75 49.75 9.00 22.0 
20 51.20 62.59 11.30 22.0 
30 "72.10 00.00 15.90 22.0 
50 113.9) 139.00 25.10 22.0 

tOO 218.40 266.50 48.10 22.0 

1 Does not include surcharge for re~ent of SDWBA loan. 



• 

• 

• 

APPDIDIX D 
(~ 1) 

AOOPTID QUA.lf1ITIm 
( 1% Test Year) 

Name of eo.:nputyl COast Sprin&3 Yater Comp;m,y 

Net-t~ross Muitiplier: 1.1569 
Federal 'ra"( Rate: 15.Qt 
state Tax Rate: 9.6~ 
h>Cal Franchise Tax Rate: O.Qt 
BUsiness License: 0.0 
Uncollectible Rates: 0.0 

Expenses 'i'est Year 1936 

1- Purchased P<T.er (Electric) 

Total Production - Ocf 8.414 

Pacific Gas and Electric Cornpmy 

Total Cost ($) $1.9X> 
Rate Schedule A-I 
Effective Date 9/1/85 
kWh used 19.838 
Sjk;'b used O.(ffffi 

2. Purchased Water: None 

3. Pump Tax-Replenishment Tax: None 

4. F-a.yroll and lbployee Eenefi ts: 
Operation and Yaintenance $14,200 
Adrndnistrative& General 3 1500 

Total $17,700 

5. P88To11 Taxes 2.0c0 

6. Ad Valorem Taxes: $740 
Tax Rate 1.(Fj8f, 
Assessed Value $68.919 



• 

• 

• 

APPllIDIX D 
(Page 2) 

AOOPl'ID QUOOI'l'Im 
(1936 TeSt Year) 

ServiCe ~nne¢tions 

1 • l'.ewr Size 

5/8 x 3/4" 
1" 

1-1/211 

• • iii ........ iii ••••••••• I I • · ....................... . 
• .............. " •• I ••••• 

Total 

1$86 

217 
1 
1 

219 

2. ¥.etered Water Wes Used to Design Rates: 

0-, -cor ..................... . 
Over 3 Ocf •••••••••••••••••• 

ifutal 

4.739 
3,675-
8,414 

AOOPl'ID TAX CAICULATIONS 1 

Line 
No. Ital 

1. Operating Revenues 

2. 004 E:q>ensea 
3. MIJ Elqenses 
4. Taxes other 'Than Incooe 
5. Tax Depreoiation 
6. Interest 
7. state InCOCle Tax 

8. Sub-total Deduction 

9 State Taxable Income 
10. state Income Tax 
11 Federal Table lnoome 
12. Federal Income TaX 
13. Inv. Tax Credit 
14 • Total FIT 
15. Total Income Tax 

1 COI'p)ration 

1986 
Adopted Rates 

CCFT FI? 

$54,950 

21,153 
15,010 
2.740 
5.740 
1,400 

46,043 

8,o/JI 
855 

(:00> OF APPlliDIX D) 

$54,950 

2\ ,153 
15,010 
2,740 
5.740 
1,400 

855 

46,898 

8.052 
1,205 

1,205 
2,Of:IJ 



I 

• 

• 

• 

APPDIDIX E 

DRAFi' LE'M'm 1"0 Cl1S'1"OKmS 

602-19 

'ro ALL PARrIES WO HAVE WRI'i"l'm ro THE ~SSION RIDARDING 'mE ~"1' fOR A 
SO.W RATE INCREASE BY OOASr SffiINGS \lATm WIPANY 

Dear CUs~r: 

• 

Coast Sprill.&'3 Water ComJ:eny has requested to increase your rates for water 
service by 5O.W. The C<mnission, after c6nsidering all factors ptesented, 
has granted the utility a general rate increase of 22.~. For the typical v' 
residential customer this will mean an increase in the monthly 1~ bill from 
$\5.67 to $19.15 not including surcharges for re@ll.atory fees or for relX\YIDent v'" 

of the Safe Drinking Wat.er Bond Act loan. The surcharges have not been changed. 

'The CotInission is aware that the increase granted is large. However, this 
<»:nJ:ruIY has gone over 4 years without any rate increase. In establishing 
rates J the Cocnisslon' s role is twofold. The rates to the rateP'\Yer must be 
kept as lQil as possible and, at the same time, rates mUst be set so as to cover 
operating expenses and provide a fair return on the utility's inve3trnent in its 
water system. You ~ be sure that the utility's request was thor~ 
reviewed and evaluated ~ the Commission's staff before this c~ in rates 
was granted. 

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer on September 
3. t%. A total of two customer protests were received. both protesting the 
size of the proposed increase to the service charge. I hope this letter 
explains the Cooinission' s decision. ' 

If anyone wishes further details on the rate increase. please feel free to 
contact ¥.artin Bragan at (415) 557-24}6. 

Very truly yours. 

\ffi3LEY' FRANKLIN. Chief 
Water Utilities Branch 


